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Abstract 
Many regions are historically connected with the mining of hard coal of highest quality. The mining transfers into areas considerably 

tectonically disturbed and into areas with numerous anomalous manifestations of the rock mass. 
As for this wide range of problems, I paid attention to the problems associated with a complicated geomechanical event, i.e. coal and 

gas outbursts. In the contribution I summarised the existing knowledge of various aspects of forecasting the coal and gas outbursts and 
indicated possible methods of reclassifying already classified seams into the category with the lower degree of hazard. 
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Introduction 
 

It is solid fuels that continue to be the decisive source of our fuel and energy base. The next development of 
coal reserves in underground mining is connected with the solving of mining and geological conditions, under 
which these reserves occur. These problems concern great depths, rockbursts and worsened geological 
conditions. One of the most serious hazards to labour safety in underground mines is represented by coal and gas 
outbursts. Although by closing uneconomical mines in the Czech Republic the number of localities with a hazard 
of some anomalous events has been diminished, risks associated with these events still exist. 

In my article I summarised the knowledge obtained from driving and mining under conditions with a hazard 
of coal and gas outbursts in the area of forecasting this event.  

 
Forecasting of Coal and Gas Outbursts in the Czech Republic 

 
Forecasting serves the classifying of seams and workplaces. The classifying of seams is carried out on the 

following basis: 
Forecasting done in the course of development works 
Local forecasts (local forecast tests, special long boreholes for forecasting purposes); according to their 

results the seam (workplace) is placed in an adequate category of hazard: 
• without hazard 
• with hazard  -  1st degree of hazard 
• - 2nd degree of hazard. 

 
The result of the local forecast test (LFT) is the determination of indicators of limit values of the 1st and the 

2nd order, according to which the classifying is performed: 
 

• indicators of the 1st order 
o gas pressure 
o initial desorption velocity 
o initial gas production. 
 

• indicators of the 2nd order 
o the coefficient of seam thickness variability 
o the initial velocity of desorption into the vacuum 
o the indicator of coal breakability. 
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The result of special long forecasting boreholes (SLFBs) is the determination of indicators (limit values), 
according to which the classifying is performed: 
 

Indicators of: - gas pressure 
• initial desorption velocity 
• initial gas production 
• desorbable gas content. 
 

A workplace is usually assigned to the category with the same hazard degree as the seam. A mine working 
driven in the seam placed in the category with the 2nd hazard degree may be included into the category with the 
outburst hazard of the 1st degree merely on the basis of equal results of the evaluation of at least two local 
forecast tests. Diagrams of conducting the LFTs for the face No. 084 362/2 and the SLFBs for the face No. 059 
521/11 are presented in Figs. 1 and 2. 

 
Face Reclassifying 

 
In the following part of forecasting, an example of the procedure for reassigning the face No. 059 521/1 in a 

part of the seam 059 (16) from the category with the 2nd degree to that with the 1st degree of coal and gas 
outburst hazard is given. 

 
The face No. 059 521/1 illustrated in Fig. 2 is delimited by the haulage entry No. 059 5131, 0-380 m 

stationing, the initial connecting entry of the face No. 059 8521/2, 0-175 m stationing, the return airway No. 
059412, 0-503 m stationing, and the plane of the crosscut No. 2021. 

The reclassifying was conditioned by favourable values of the local and continuous forecasts and gas 
conditions in the area and was performed on the basis of experience from mining in the adjacent face No. 059 
521. 

By evaluating the continuous forecast, values of measured indicators given in Table No. 1 were acquired. 
The average values of the indicator of gas pressure show with all the mentioned mine workings values placing 
the mine workings in the category with the 1st degree of coal and gas outburst hazard (henceforth referred to as 
CGO). The maximum values of the indicator of gas pressure and the values of the indicator of initial desorption 
velocity (average and maximum) correspond to values assigning the mine workings to the category without 
CGO hazard (WH). 

 
In the worked out face No. 059 521 classified into the category with the 2nd degree of CGO hazard, 

altogether 2386 measurements of continuous forecast were taken. The maximum gas pressure was 130 kPa, the 
maximum value of initial desorption velocity was 1.5 cm3 (10g . 35s)-1. The average value of gas pressure was 
18.4 kPa and the average value of initial desorption velocity was 0.61 cm3 (10g . 35s)-1. These values also 
support the reassigning of the face No. 059 521/1 to the category with the 1st CGO hazard degree.  

 
 

Tab. 1 Continuous forecast values 
 Entry No.  

059 5131 
Entry No. 
059 4121 

Connecting entry  
059 8521/2 

Average value of gas pressure 
indicator 

 
Maximum value of gas 

pressure indicator 
 

Average value of indicator of 
initial desorption velocity 

 
Maximum value of indicator 
of initial desorption velocity 

 
kPa 

 
 

kPa 
 
 

cm3(10g.35s)-1 
 
 
 

cm3(10g.35s)-1 
 

 
86 (1st degree) 

 
 

120 (WH) 
 
 

0.74 (WH) 
 
 
 

1.1 (WH) 

 
86 (1st degree) 

 
 

130 (WH) 
 
 

0.68 (WH) 
 
 
 

1.2 (WH) 

 
77 (1st degree) 

 
 

120 (WH) 
 
 

0.63 (WH) 
 
 
 

1.s1 (WH) 

 
The local forecast was made by measuring in the special long forecasting boreholes. By measurement, 

maximum values of long-term desorption, initial desorption velocities, gas pressure and initial gas production are 
determined in each full metre of the special long forecasting borehole. The forecasting boreholes have a diameter 
of 42 mm and are drilled by a spiral rod in the seam. The measurement is carried out to the depth of 10 m. The 
measurements were taken from 14 SLFBs drilled from the mine working No. 059 5131 orientated towards the 
face block No. 059 521/1 (see Fig. 2). Results of the special long forecasting boreholes are given in Table No. 2. 
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Fig. 1. Diagram of conducting the local forecast tests (LFTs) in the face No. 084 362/2 
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Fig. 2. Diagram of drilling special long forecasting boreholes (SLFBs) in the face No. 059 521/1 
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Table No. 2 Results of SLFBs in the mine working No. 0595131 
SLFB 

station- 
ing  

Pressure Initial 
desorption 

velocity 

Gas 
production 

QRH 

M kPa 

Classification 
category 

cm3(10g.35s)-

1 

Class. 
category 

l.min-1 

Class. 
category 

m3.t-1 

Class. 
category 

67 
87 

106 
143 
161 
179 
194 
215 
223 
248 
268 
284 
334 
350 

10 
0 
0 

10 
40 
0 

80 
0 

70 
30 
40 
50 
120 
50 

WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 

0.1 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.14 
0.03 
0.06 
0.05 
1.6 
0.06 
0.06 
0.1 
0.36 
0.18 

WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 

0.1 
0 
0 

0.1 
0.9 
0 

0.4 
0 

0.7 
0.5 
0.5 
0.7 
0.9 
0.4 

WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 

0.01 
0 
0 

0.01 
0.05 

0 
0.01 
5.3 
1.69 
0.04 
0.02 
0.05 
0.35 
0.05 

WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 
WH 

 
The evaluation of particular SLFB parameters was carried out by using the highest found values of 

particular measured and calculated parameters. In all the SLFBs the values of gas pressure (p) are less than      
130 kPa, the initial desorption velocity (V1) ranges from 0 to 1.6 cm3 (10g. 35s)-1, the initial gas production (q) 
moves in the range from 0 to 0.9 l.min-1 and the desorbable gas content (QRH) does not exceed 5.3 m3.t-1. 

 
The found results of all the indicators in the special long forecasting boreholes drilled in the framework of 

local forecast makes it possible to place a part of the seam in the category with the lower degree of CGO hazard. 
 

Continuous Forecast 
 

Continuous forecasting is made in the course of driving and mining in the workplaces belonging to the 
category with the 1st and the 2nd degree of hazard. It consists in the measurement of the following:  
• gas pressure (p) 
• initial desorption velocity (V1) 
• relative changes in the seam thickness (z). 
 

The gas pressure is measured in the three-metre forecasting boreholes (in long mine workings they are 
drilled from the face with the deflection of 30o from the axis of the mine working, in the longwalls then 
perpendicularly to the pillar). Measurements are made by the Engler probe (packer) in the space of the borehole 
before the packer 1.8 m long. The probe has a length of 1.2 m. The indicator of gas pressure expresses the 
pressure of free gas in the zone in front of the mine working in kPa.  

 
The initial desorption velocity is measured from the drill cuttings taken from the last 20 cm section of the 

forecasting borehole. The cuttings are treated on the double sieve to the prescribed fraction of 0.5-0.8 mm within 
35 seconds from the beginning of taking the cuttings. Measurements are made by desorbometers (isochoric and 
isobaric types) and take other 35 seconds. The indicator of initial desorption velocity expresses a value of 
desorbed amount of gas from the 10 g sample in the duration of 35 seconds. The measurement result is expressed 
by a value in cm3 (10 g. 35 s)-1. 

 
The relative change in thickness is a difference between the maximum and the minimum thickness related 

to the product of thickness x and the shortest ground distance between the maximum and the minimum thickness 
l: 

 

lm
mm

Z
⋅

−
=

max

minmax   [m]              (1) 

 
where mmax - maximum seam thickness [m] 
     mmin   - minimum seam thickness [m] 
      l       -the shortest distance between the maximum and the minimum [m]. 
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An example of graphical processing the results of parameters of continuous forecast in the face No. 065 567 
from the Paskov Mine is illustrated in Fig. 3. 

 
Conclusion 

 
It follows from the presented data that a risk of outburst origin when driving mine workings and mining 

faces is determined on the basis of forecasting that consists in the measurement of chosen gaseous properties of 
the seam. The susceptibility of the seam to outbursts in the given point is verified by measuring the forecast 
parameters and by comparing the measured values with the set “critical” values.  

However, the critical parameters do not take into account many other factors that affect them directly. It is a 
case of influencing the forecast parameters by an increase in the geostatic stress associated with mining at greater 
depths and by influences of additional stresses of various origin. The validity of these “critical” values must be 
verified on the basis of analysis of available parameters, which is the present task of research on this area.  

 
 
Fig. 3 Graphical processing the results of parameters of continuous forecast in the face No. 065 567 

 
 
 
 
    

                               
 
 

Fig. 4 Outburst at Staříč Mine - Coal Seam No. 21a 
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