New Methods of Categorization of Coal Seams Prone to Coal and Gas Outbursts

Vlastimil Hudeček and Petr Urban¹

Abstract

Many regions are historically connected with the mining of hard coal of highest quality. The mining transfers into areas considerably tectonically disturbed and into areas with numerous anomalous manifestations of the rock mass.

As for this wide range of problems, I paid attention to the problems associated with a complicated geomechanical event, i.e. coal and gas outbursts. In the contribution I summarised the existing knowledge of various aspects of forecasting the coal and gas outbursts and indicated possible methods of reclassifying already classified seams into the category with the lower degree of hazard.

Key words: Categorization of Coal Seams, Gas Outbursts

Introduction

It is solid fuels that continue to be the decisive source of our fuel and energy base. The next development of coal reserves in underground mining is connected with the solving of mining and geological conditions, under which these reserves occur. These problems concern great depths, rockbursts and worsened geological conditions. One of the most serious hazards to labour safety in underground mines is represented by coal and gas outbursts. Although by closing uneconomical mines in the Czech Republic the number of localities with a hazard of some anomalous events has been diminished, risks associated with these events still exist.

In my article I summarised the knowledge obtained from driving and mining under conditions with a hazard of coal and gas outbursts in the area of forecasting this event.

Forecasting of Coal and Gas Outbursts in the Czech Republic

Forecasting serves the classifying of seams and workplaces. The classifying of seams is carried out on the following basis:

Forecasting done in the course of development works

Local forecasts (local forecast tests, special long boreholes for forecasting purposes); according to their results the seam (workplace) is placed in an adequate category of hazard:

- without hazard
- with hazard 1st degree of hazard
- - 2nd degree of hazard.

The result of the local forecast test (LFT) is the determination of indicators of limit values of the 1^{st} and the 2^{nd} order, according to which the classifying is performed:

- indicators of the 1st order
 - o gas pressure
 - o initial desorption velocity
 - o initial gas production.
- indicators of the 2nd order
 - o the coefficient of seam thickness variability
 - o the initial velocity of desorption into the vacuum
 - o the indicator of coal breakability.

¹ Doc. Ing. Vlastimil Hudeček, CSc., Ing. Petr Urban, Ph.D., Czech Republic, VŠB – Technical University of Ostrava, Faculty of Mining and Geology – Institute of Mining Engineering and Safety, 17. listopadu 15, 708 33 Ostrava-Poruba, <u>vlastimil.hudecek@vsb.cz</u>, <u>petr.urban@vsb.cz</u>

⁽Recenzovaná arevidovaná verzia dodaná 29.9.2004)

The result of special long forecasting boreholes (SLFBs) is the determination of indicators (limit values), according to which the classifying is performed:

Indicators of: - gas pressure

- initial desorption velocity
- initial gas production
- desorbable gas content.

A workplace is usually assigned to the category with the same hazard degree as the seam. A mine working driven in the seam placed in the category with the 2^{nd} hazard degree may be included into the category with the outburst hazard of the 1^{st} degree merely on the basis of equal results of the evaluation of at least two local forecast tests. Diagrams of conducting the LFTs for the face No. 084 362/2 and the SLFBs for the face No. 059 521/11 are presented in Figs. 1 and 2.

Face Reclassifying

In the following part of forecasting, an example of the procedure for reassigning the face No. 059 521/1 in a part of the seam 059 (16) from the category with the 2^{nd} degree to that with the 1^{st} degree of coal and gas outburst hazard is given.

The face No. 059 521/1 illustrated in Fig. 2 is delimited by the haulage entry No. 059 5131, 0-380 m stationing, the initial connecting entry of the face No. 059 8521/2, 0-175 m stationing, the return airway No. 059412, 0-503 m stationing, and the plane of the crosscut No. 2021.

The reclassifying was conditioned by favourable values of the local and continuous forecasts and gas conditions in the area and was performed on the basis of experience from mining in the adjacent face No. 059 521.

By evaluating the continuous forecast, values of measured indicators given in Table No. 1 were acquired. The average values of the indicator of gas pressure show with all the mentioned mine workings values placing the mine workings in the category with the 1st degree of coal and gas outburst hazard (henceforth referred to as CGO). The maximum values of the indicator of gas pressure and the values of the indicator of initial desorption velocity (average and maximum) correspond to values assigning the mine workings to the category without CGO hazard (WH).

In the worked out face No. 059 521 classified into the category with the 2^{nd} degree of CGO hazard, altogether 2386 measurements of continuous forecast were taken. The maximum gas pressure was 130 kPa, the maximum value of initial desorption velocity was $1.5 \text{ cm}^3 (10g \cdot 35s)^{-1}$. The average value of gas pressure was 18.4 kPa and the average value of initial desorption velocity was $0.61 \text{ cm}^3 (10g \cdot 35s)^{-1}$. These values also support the reassigning of the face No. 059 521/1 to the category with the 1^{st} CGO hazard degree.

		Tab. 1 Continuous forecast values				
		Entry No. 059 5131	Entry No. 059 4121	Connecting entry 059 8521/2		
Average value of gas pressure indicator	kPa	86 (1 st degree)	86 (1 st degree)	77 (1 st degree)		
Maximum value of gas pressure indicator	kPa	120 (WH)	130 (WH)	120 (WH)		
Average value of indicator of initial desorption velocity	cm ³ (10g.35s) ⁻¹	0.74 (WH)	0.68 (WH)	0.63 (WH)		
Maximum value of indicator of initial desorption velocity	cm ³ (10g.35s) ⁻¹	1.1 (WH)	1.2 (WH)	1.s1 (WH)		

The local forecast was made by measuring in the special long forecasting boreholes. By measurement, maximum values of long-term desorption, initial desorption velocities, gas pressure and initial gas production are determined in each full metre of the special long forecasting borehole. The forecasting boreholes have a diameter of 42 mm and are drilled by a spiral rod in the seam. The measurement is carried out to the depth of 10 m. The measurements were taken from 14 SLFBs drilled from the mine working No. 059 5131 orientated towards the face block No. 059 521/1 (see Fig. 2). Results of the special long forecasting boreholes are given in Table No. 2.



Fig. 1. Diagram of conducting the local forecast tests (LFTs) in the face No. 084 362/2



Fig. 2. Diagram of drilling special long forecasting boreholes (SLFBs) in the face No. 059 521/1

		Table No. 2 Results of SLFBs in the mine working No. 05951						No. 0595131
SLFB	Pressure	Classification	Initial	Class.	Gas	Class.	Q _{RH}	Class.
station-		category	desorption	category	production	category		category
ing			velocity					
М	kPa		cm ³ (10g.35s) ⁻		l.min⁻¹		$\mathbf{m}^{\mathbf{n}} \cdot \mathbf{t}^{\mathbf{n}}$	1
			1					
67	10	WH	0.1	WH	0.1	WH	0.01	WH
87	0	WH	0.01	WH	0	WH	0	WH
106	0	WH	0.01	WH	0	WH	0	WH
143	10	WH	0.01	WH	0.1	WH	0.01	WH
161	40	WH	0.14	WH	0.9	WH	0.05	WH
179	0	WH	0.03	WH	0	WH	0	WH
194	80	WH	0.06	WH	0.4	WH	0.01	WH
215	0	WH	0.05	WH	0	WH	5.3	WH
223	70	WH	1.6	WH	0.7	WH	1.69	WH
248	30	WH	0.06	WH	0.5	WH	0.04	WH
268	40	WH	0.06	WH	0.5	WH	0.02	WH
284	50	WH	0.1	WH	0.7	WH	0.05	WH
334	120	WH	0.36	WH	0.9	WH	0.35	WH
350	50	WH	0.18	WH	0.4	WH	0.05	WH

The evaluation of particular SLFB parameters was carried out by using the highest found values of particular measured and calculated parameters. In all the SLFBs the values of gas pressure (p) are less than 130 kPa, the initial desorption velocity (V₁) ranges from 0 to 1.6 cm³ (10g. 35s)⁻¹, the initial gas production (q) moves in the range from 0 to 0.9 l.min⁻¹ and the desorbable gas content (Q_{RH}) does not exceed 5.3 m³.t⁻¹.

The found results of all the indicators in the special long forecasting boreholes drilled in the framework of local forecast makes it possible to place a part of the seam in the category with the lower degree of CGO hazard.

Continuous Forecast

Continuous forecasting is made in the course of driving and mining in the workplaces belonging to the category with the 1st and the 2nd degree of hazard. It consists in the measurement of the following:

- gas pressure (p)
- initial desorption velocity (V₁)
- relative changes in the seam thickness (z).

The gas pressure is measured in the three-metre forecasting boreholes (in long mine workings they are drilled from the face with the deflection of 30° from the axis of the mine working, in the longwalls then perpendicularly to the pillar). Measurements are made by the Engler probe (packer) in the space of the borehole before the packer 1.8 m long. The probe has a length of 1.2 m. The indicator of gas pressure expresses the pressure of free gas in the zone in front of the mine working in kPa.

The initial desorption velocity is measured from the drill cuttings taken from the last 20 cm section of the forecasting borehole. The cuttings are treated on the double sieve to the prescribed fraction of 0.5-0.8 mm within 35 seconds from the beginning of taking the cuttings. Measurements are made by desorbometers (isochoric and isobaric types) and take other 35 seconds. The indicator of initial desorption velocity expresses a value of desorbed amount of gas from the 10 g sample in the duration of 35 seconds. The measurement result is expressed by a value in cm³ (10 g. 35 s)⁻¹.

The relative change in thickness is a difference between the maximum and the minimum thickness related to the product of thickness x and the shortest ground distance between the maximum and the minimum thickness l:

$$Z = \frac{m_{\text{max}} - m_{\text{min}}}{m_{\text{max}} \cdot l} \qquad [m]$$

where m_{max} - maximum seam thickness [m]

 m_{min} - minimum seam thickness [m]

l -the shortest distance between the maximum and the minimum [m].

An example of graphical processing the results of parameters of continuous forecast in the face No. 065 567 from the Paskov Mine is illustrated in Fig. 3.

Conclusion

It follows from the presented data that a risk of outburst origin when driving mine workings and mining faces is determined on the basis of forecasting that consists in the measurement of chosen gaseous properties of the seam. The susceptibility of the seam to outbursts in the given point is verified by measuring the forecast parameters and by comparing the measured values with the set "critical" values.

However, the critical parameters do not take into account many other factors that affect them directly. It is a case of influencing the forecast parameters by an increase in the geostatic stress associated with mining at greater depths and by influences of additional stresses of various origin. The validity of these "critical" values must be verified on the basis of analysis of available parameters, which is the present task of research on this area.



Fig. 3 Graphical processing the results of parameters of continuous forecast in the face No. 065 567



Fig. 4 Outburst at Staříč Mine - Coal Seam No. 21a

Acknowledgements: This contribution was prepared in the framework of dealing with the project GAČR No. 105/04/0978.

References

- [1] Hudeček, V.: Problems of outbursts of coal and gases in the Ostrava Karviná Mines Company, III. Szkola geomechaniky, Polsko, 1997, pp. 53-61
- [2] Hudeček, V., Pintzker, V.: Solving the problems of outbursts of coal and gases in the Paskov Mine, partial enterprise, Staříč plant, Mine Planning and Equipment Selection, Ostrava, 1997, pp. 309-313, ISBN 9054109/57
- [3] Hudeček, V., Smékal, M., Žůrek, P.: Sledování plynopropustnosti a migrace plynu měřením koncentrace helia na vývrtech větší délky než 3 m. *Konference "Průtrže na dolech v ČSSR", Ostrava, 1987*
- [4] Hudeček, V.: Rozbor průtrží uhlí a plynů v Ostravsko-karvinském revíru s možností zdokonalení metod prognózy a prevence průtrží uhlí a plynů. *CSc preparation thesis, Ostrava, 1989*
- [5] Lát,J., Hudeček,V. et al.: Využití nových metod prognózy a prevence nebezpečí průtrží v podmínkách Dolu Paskov s cílem zařazení ker. *HS 690, Ostrava, 1987*
- [6] Lát,J., Hudeček,V.: Návrh podmínek pro zavedení ražby kombajny ve slojích s nebezpečím průtrží. *HS 698, Ostrava, 1987*
- [7] Lát.J.: Řešení problematiky dobývání uhelných slojí malé a střední mocnosti ve složitých důlněgeologických podmínkách. DSc thesis. VŠB Ostrava, 1987
- [8] Lát, J., Hudeček, V. et al.: Vhodné způsoby ražení otvírkových a přípravných děl z hlediska protiprůtržového boje v podmínkách Dolu Frenštát. *Report HS 8/1988, VŠB Ostrava, 1988*
- [9] Lát, J., Hudeček, V. et al.: Posouzení možností použití razícího kombajnu ve slojích nebezpečných průtržemi uhlí a plynů na Dole Jan Šverma, *k.p., HS 413/1986, VŠB Ostrava, 1986*
- [10] Lát,J., Hudeček,V., Čech,J.: Výzkum metod prognózy a prevence průtrží uhlí a plynů u razících kombajnů, II. etapa. In: HS 688/1987, Ostrava, 1987
- [11] Lát,J., Hudeček,V. et al.: Výzkum použití matematického modelu predispozice plynodynamických jevů za účelem specifické prognózy. *Processed for VVUÚ Ostrava-Radvanice, phases 3/1986 and 7/1986*
- [12] Lát,J., Míček,D.: Využití výpočetních metod k řešení problematiky plynodynamických jevů v hlubinných dolech. *In: Časopis Uhli/3/39/1991, Praha, pp. 62-68*
- [13] Urban, P.: Problematika průtrží uhlí a plynů v OKR. In: Seminarium "Metan i inne zagrozenia wspolwysepujace", Polsko, Rybnik 2003
- [14] .Urban P.: Analýza průtržových dějů důlního závodu Paskov, OKD, a.s. ČR. In : Mezinárodní konference "Nerosné suroviny 21. století", VŠB TU Ostrava, 2003